N00503


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr M J McCallion

Plan
:
Royal Mail Pension Plan 

Employer
:
Royal Mail Group plc (Royal Mail)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr McCallion has been refused a pension which he alleges that he is eligible to receive on the grounds of incapacity following an accident which he suffered at work.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT PLAN RULES

3. The Plan Rules are set out in Schedule 4 of a Deed dated 24 September 1969, which has been amended by a number of supplemental deeds, including a Supplemental Deed dated 29 March 2000 which amends the provisions on ill health retirement.

4. Rule 5 states that a pension, enhanced by an amount dependant on the member’s length of qualifying service, shall be paid immediately to a member who is retired on ill health grounds.

5. Rule 1 sets out the following definitions:

“retired on ill health grounds means retired because the Post Office or associated employer (whichever is the employer) is satisfied that the member concerned is likely through physical or mental disablement, to be permanently unable to give regular or efficient service on the duties of his post.

With effect on and from 1 April 2000 the above definition shall apply only to

· Persons who were deferred pensioners on 31 March 2000 and

· Members in service on 31 March 2000 but only when and if they become deferred pensioners.

For members in service on and after 1 April 2000 and for deferred pensioners if their membership commenced on or after 1 April 2000, “retired on ill health grounds” means the cessation of employment as a result of serious physical or mental ill health (not simply a decline in energy or ability) such that, in the opinion of the Post Office or associated employer (whichever is the employer) the member is permanently incapable of:

a) carrying out his current duties;

b) carrying out such other duties for the employer as the employer might reasonably expect the member to perform;

c) engaging in employment with any other employer of a type which, in the opinion of his present employer, would be reasonable and appropriate for the member.

6. Rule 6 states:

“ If a member dies or is retired by reasons (upon which the decision of the Post Office or an associated employer (whichever is the employer) shall be final) of:

(i) an injury sustained in the actual discharge of his duty which is specifically attributable to the nature of his duty and is not wholly or mainly due to or seriously aggravated by his own serious and culpable negligence or misconduct;

(ii) ……

there will be paid to or in respect of him:

(a)….

(b) if he has at least 5 years qualifying service the benefits under Rule 5(a) or (b), whichever is appropriate”

7. Rule 21 provides for a deferred pension entitlement for a member with more than 2 years qualifying service, who leaves employment in circumstances which do not entitle him to an immediate pension.  Paragraph 4 of this Rule states:

“If at any time when a pensioner’s benefits are being deferred under paragraph 3 of this Rule the Trustees are satisfied that that pensioner could have retired on ill health grounds had he still been in Post Office or associated employer employment, the Trustees shall terminate the deferment…”

NATIONAL ILL HEALTH RETIREMENT AGREEMENT

8. The Royal Mail has a National Ill Health Retirement Agreement (the "Agreement") between management and trade unions which was put in place in March 2000.  This sets out the following definitions of ill health retirement:

“Retirement on ill health grounds with immediate pension means the cessation of employment as a result of serious physical or mental ill health (not simply a decline in energy or ability) such that, in the opinion of the Post Office or associated employer (whichever is the employer) the member is permanently incapable of:

d) carrying out his current duties;

e) carrying out such other duties for the employer as the employer might reasonably expect the member to perform;

f) engaging in employment with any other employer of a type which, in the opinion of his present employer, would be reasonable and appropriate for the member.

Retirement on ill health grounds with a lump sum payment means the cessation of employment as a result of serious physical or mental ill health (not simply a decline in energy or ability) such that, in the opinion of the Post Office or associated employer ( whichever is the employer), the employee is for the foreseeable future, incapable of:

a) carrying out his current duties;

b) carrying out such other duties for the employer as the employer might reasonably expect the employee to perform.

9. The Agreement sets out a process for a decision on ill health retirement to be made by management following referral of the employee to Employee Health Services (EHS).  It also sets out a two stage process for an appeal against any decision made.  An appeal must be supported by medical evidence.  The appeal will be referred to EHS for consideration of the medical evidence.  EHS may, at their discretion seek a second opinion or refer the appeal to an independent medical board at this stage.  They would then give advice on the outcome of the appeal to management.

10. If an appeal is unsuccessful the employee can request that the case be referred to an independent medical board, which will comprise one specialist in occupational health and one specialist in the particular health condition of the appellant from outside of the Post Office.  The employee will normally attend this board in person.  The board will then give advice on the outcome of the appeal to management.  

KEY FACTS

11. Mr McCallion has been employed by the Royal Mail since 1981.  He joined the Plan in 1983.  When he commenced employment in 1981 he stated that he was registered as a disabled person under the Disabled Persons (Employment) Act 1944 and that the nature of his disability was arthritis.  His date of birth is 18 May 1949.

12. On 20 June 2000 Mr McCallion suffered a fall while making deliveries and sustained injuries which were recorded on the accident report form as pulled ligaments and bruising to his right hip and arm.  Mr McCallion’s GP has provided a report that the accident dramatically increased the symptoms experienced by him from his underlying spinal and hip arthritis.  He was subsequently unable to return to work.

13. On 9 March 2001 Royal Mail informed Mr McCallion that, following two examinations of him by EHS, they had concluded that he was unlikely to resume work in the foreseeable future.  They had therefore decided that he be retired on ill health grounds with a lump sum payment with effect from 17 March 2001.  Following receipt of his appeal this date was changed to 14 April 2001.

14. Mr McCallion appealed against this decision on the grounds that he was eligible for ill health retirement with immediate pension.  On 30 April 2001 his GP, Dr O’Hare, provided a report to support the appeal, stating:

“Mr McCallion has severe back pain and bilateral hip pain.  X-rays confirm marked osteoarthritis in both hips and also arthritic changes in his lumbar spine.  His mobility is severely restricted and he is currently only able to walk about 30 yards.  Unfortunately this is a progressive disease and will continue to deteriorate.

Therefore I can confirm that Mr McCallion will not be able to undertake any form of employment within the next 8 years and should meet the criteria for medical retirement.”

15. On 5 June 2001 Dr Cummings, a consultant occupational physician employed by EHS provided a report.  This stated:

“All the reports confirm a quite marked osteoarthritis affecting both hips and with some low back involvement.  He is said to be able to walk up to 30 yards only.  Hip replacement surgery may be possible in the future.  I have no doubt that he is unfit for his work as a foot delivery postman.  However lighter sedentary work would be well within his ability.

For him to meet the criteria for an immediate pension IHR, I am required to certify that he will not be able to complete work that “is reasonable and appropriate for him” I do not believe he meets this criteria.” 

16. Mr McCallion was notified that his appeal had been unsuccessful on 12 June 2001.  He made a further appeal.  The Royal Mail state that the Independent Medical Boards, required under the Agreement for second stage appeals, take some time to arrange because of the limited availability of suitable medical specialists and because of a backlog of such cases.  The Independent Medical Board (the "Board") which considered Mr McCallion’s appeal met on 20 December 2002.

17. Royal Mail has confirmed that the board consisted of a consultant orthopaedic surgeon and an accredited specialist in Occupational Health.  Mr McCallion attended the Board and was medically examined.

18. The medical report prepared by the consultant orthopaedic surgeon states that Mr McCallion had a long history of osteoarthritis affecting his hips and lumbar spine, but was coping reasonably well at work until his fall in June 2000.  The surgeon says that this appears to have aggravated the osteoarthritic process.  The surgeon notes that he is somewhat worried about Mr McCallion’s slow recovery from a right total hip replacement operation in May 2002, but goes on to say:

“He could be fit for a lighter driving post if his left hip replacement proceeds satisfactorily, and he makes further recovery following his right hip replacement operation.

In my opinion this man fulfils the requirement of retirement on ill health grounds with lump sum payment.  He is for the foreseeable future incapable of carrying out his current duties but it is possible that he could resume other duties in future.”

19. Both the orthopaedic surgeon and the occupational health specialist signed a form stating that they found that Mr McCallion was entitled to ill health retirement with lump sum payment and rejected his appeal.

20. On 4 February 2003 Royal Mail wrote to Mr McCallion stating that they had received a report from the Senior Consultant Occupational Physician in which he stated that the Board had concluded that Ill Health Retirement on Lump Sum terms was applicable, and that his appeal was therefore rejected.

21. While Mr McCallion’s appeal was under consideration he also applied under the Royal Mail’s Personal Accident Benefit Scheme in order to receive a benefit as a result of an accident on duty.  He was awarded a lump sum payment from this scheme.

22. Mr McCallion had been assessed by the Social Security Agency as being entitled to an award of Disablement Benefit on a provisional basis in 2001.  This assessment was reviewed in August 2002 and was confirmed on a final basis.  The extent of his disablement was assessed at 22%.  The doctor who performed the assessment in 2002 reported as follows

“From his history it would appear that he had suffered some symptoms of generalised osteoarthritis for some years prior to this injury (especially neck, shoulder and lower back.) In my opinion, the fall on 20.6.00, aggravated and accelerated the OA process in his lower back and both hips.  He has since undergone hip replacement on the right and expects to have the same on the left next year.”

23. Mr McCallion’s GP provided a report to me in February 2004 stating that Mr McCallion had underlying spinal arthritis and hip arthritis at the time of his accident and sustained soft tissue injuries in the accident.  Mr McCallion had rarely mentioned joint pain before the accident.  The doctor agrees that the accident did not cause the arthritis.  However he says that it dramatically increased the symptoms experienced by Mr McCallion, causing him to attend the surgery very frequently with quite severe pain leading to his needing a total hip replacement and causing his retirement on ill health grounds.

SUBMISSIONS

24. Mr McCallion submits that as he had to give up his job as the result of an accident which occurred while he was carrying out his duty as a postman, and payment of his pension should therefore be brought forward.

25. Mr McCallion states that after his second hip replacement operation in January 2003 he is now quite pain-free in his hips, but the pain in his lower back has increased and he finds it difficult to sleep and still has difficulty walking.

26. In respect of the suggestion that he could take on work of a more sedentary nature, Mr McCallion states that he has no training in office skills and no training in, or experience of, computer skills.  He also states that he cannot sit constantly in one position but needs to move about, and has difficulty getting into and out of the car and travelling long distances without pain.

27. Mr McCallion also asks what type of work would be reasonable and appropriate for him given that his local post office has no sedentary work and he could not travel far to find work.

28. Royal Mail state that they have acted entirely properly in relation to Mr McCallion’s ill health retirement and in the opinion of their own medical advisers and independent specialists he does not qualify for ill health retirement with immediate pension under the Agreement and the Plan Rules.

29. In their response to his complaint to my office, Royal Mail also drew Mr McCallion’s attention to the possibility of applying to the Trustees for termination of the deferment of his pension on ill health grounds.  Because this applies to Mr McCallion in his status as a deferred pensioner, the old, less stringent definition of retired on ill health grounds, as set out above, applies.

30. Royal Mail have confirmed that Mr McCallion’s line managers decided that it was not appropriate to authorise retirement as a result of injury under Rule 6 as the injuries sustained in the accident were seen as relatively minor and were not considered to be the direct cause of Mr McCallion’s ill health retirement.

31. Royal Mail state that the criteria applied by their medical advisers refer to “employment with any other employer” which would be reasonable and appropriate for Mr McCallion, not just employment with the Royal Mail Group.  They state that as Mr McCallion did not return to work after the accident, they find it difficult to see what progress in seeking suitable alternative work could have been made.

CONCLUSIONS

32. I can only interfere with a decision made under the discretion given to Royal Mail by the Plan Rules if I am satisfied that it has misunderstood the decision it is required to make, has taken into account irrelevant factors or has not considered all relevant factors, or it has made a decision which is perverse i.e., a decision that no reasonable employer could make.

33. I am satisfied that Royal Mail understood the test which they were required to apply by the Plan Rules and that the doctors they used to advise them also understood this test.

34. In making the decision Royal Mail considered opinions from Mr McCallion’s GP, a consultant occupational physician and a medical board made up of a further consultant occupational physician and a consultant orthopaedic surgeon.  

35. Mr McCallion submits that Royal Mail failed to consider his lack of training or experience in office skills and his submission that he cannot travel far to work and there are no suitable sedentary jobs near where he lives.  

36. Royal Mail are required to consider whether the member is fit to undertake alternative work, not whether such work is readily available to him.

37. Royal Mail did have to make a decision about what constituted reasonable and appropriate alternative employment for Mr McCallion.  His skills and experience were relevant to this.  The medical opinions provided to Royal Mail indicated that Mr McCallion would be capable of light sedentary work and, after his total hip replacement, light driving work.

38. Many sedentary jobs would require skills or experience which I understand Mr McCallion does not currently have.  However I cannot say that it was perverse for Royal Mail to have decided that there were light driving jobs and sedentary work which Mr McCallion would be able to undertake with his current skills and experience.

39. The medical opinions support the decision made by Royal Mail that Mr McCallion was capable of other reasonable and appropriate employment.

40. Royal Mail did not act improperly in not considering Mr McCallion for an injury at work pension.  It is clear that his accident caused his underlying arthritis to worsen.  However the injuries he suffered in the accident did not cause his retirement.

41. I understand that there is an option for Mr McCallion to request that payment of his deferred pension is brought forward and I would urge him to consider applying for such payment.

42. I do not uphold Mr McCallion’s application.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

19 May 2004


- 10 -


